

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, *President of the
United States, et al.*,**

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-0408-TNM

**RIO GRANDE INTERNATIONAL
STUDY CENTER (RGISC), *et al.*,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**DONALD J. TRUMP, *President of the
United States of America, et al.*,**

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-0720-TNM

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
BY AMICUS CURIAE REP. ANDY BARR

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
Law Office of Lawrence J. Joseph
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Rep. Andy Barr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Argument 2

I. Plaintiffs lack an interest required to challenge the Government’s border-wall construction..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ aesthetic interests are insufficiently related to an “injury in fact” to satisfy Article III jurisdiction..... 3

 1. Plaintiffs’ aesthetic interests are not cognizable..... 4

 2. Plaintiffs lack an injury in fact because they lack a legally protected interest..... 5

 3. Plaintiffs’ diverted resources do not provide Plaintiffs with standing in their own right..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs lack the “direct injury” required for an action in equity. 10

II. Plaintiffs lack a viable claim on the merits..... 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ APA claim under § 739 fails because DHS’s funding under the CAA did not repeal DOD’s funding under DOD’s appropriations authority by implication..... 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ *ultra vires* claims under § 284, § 8005, and § 2808 fail on the merits..... 13

 1. The Government’s actions comply with § 284..... 13

 2. The Government’s actions comply with § 8005..... 13

 3. The Government’s actions comply with § 2808..... 15

Conclusion 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Action Alliance of Senior Citizens v. Heckler,
789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....9

* *Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes*,
302 U.S. 464 (1938).....7, 11

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....3

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986).....2

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 337 (1997).....11

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....14

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams,
544 U.S. 113 (2005).....11

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....7

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....9-10

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Wolf,
No. 19-975, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3479 (June 29, 2020).....4-5

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....3

Defenders of Wildlife v. Chertoff,
527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007).....4

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....6-7

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....10, 13

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....6

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990).....3

Gladstone, Realtors v. Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979).....8

Hardin v. Ky. Utils. Co.,
390 U.S. 1 (1968).....7

* *Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 8-9

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....14

In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.,
915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)4

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....3

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....3

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 3-5

* *McConnell v. FEC*,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 6-7

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8-9

Muskrat v. United States,
219 U.S. 346 (1911).....3

Nader v. Saxbe,
497 F.2d 676 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....6

* *Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife*,
551 U.S. 644 (2007).....12

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976).....7

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7-8

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....5, 8

South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama,
526 U.S. 160 (1999).....9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....2

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882).....10

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984).....9

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....4

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....5

Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....13

* *Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens*,
529 U.S. 765 (2000)..... 6-7

Wadley S. R. Co. v. Georgia,
235 U.S. 651 (1915).....10

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....8

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994).....9

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....10

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. III3, 6, 8, 11

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 23

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706 1, 3, 10-11

10 U.S.C. § 284..... 1-2, 6, 10-11, 13

10 U.S.C. § 284(a)13

10 U.S.C. § 284(b)(7)13

10 U.S.C. § 2801(a)15

10 U.S.C. § 2801(b)15

10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4).....15

10 U.S.C. § 2808..... 1-2, 10-13, 15

10 U.S.C. § 2808(a)15

National Emergencies Act,
50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-16511, 12

* 50 U.S.C. § 1621(b)12

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
 PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724 (1996).....4

PUB. L. NO. 104-208, Div. C, § 102(c)(1),
 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546 to 3009-724, 3009-555 (1996).....4

Real ID Act of 2005, PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B,
 119 Stat. 231, 302-11 (2005)4

PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B, § 102,
 119 Stat. 231, 306 (2005) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1103 note)4

DOD Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019, PUB. L. NO. 115-245,
 132 Stat. 2981 (Sept. 28, 2018).....2

DOD Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2019, PUB. L. NO. 115-245, div. A, § 8005,
 132 Stat. 2981, 2999 (Sept. 28, 2018).....2, 10-11, 13-15

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2019,
 PUB. L. NO. 116-6, 132 Stat. 2981 (2019).....1

Consolidated Appropriations Act 2019, PUB. L. NO. 116-6, § 739,
 133 Stat. 13, 197 (2019)..... 1, 11-13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. REP. NO. 103-200 (1993).....15

H.R. REP. NO. 110-652, 420 (2008).....15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Local Rule 7(o)(5).....1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

Presidential Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Southern
 Border of the United States, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019).....1
